

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

KENNY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILSON, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
2:16-cv-2794-CWH

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Joint Motion for class certification and Memorandum in Support 1

PROPOSED CLASSES 1

Arguments and authorities in Support 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PLAINTIFF CLASS..... 2

A. The Plaintiffs Meet All of the Requirements for Class Certification Under Rule 23(a). 2

1) The Plaintiff Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement, Joinder Is Impracticable, and Membership Is Readily Ascertainable.2

2) Plaintiff Class Members’ Claims Present the Common Legal Question of Whether the Disturbing Schools and Disorderly Conduct Laws are Unconstitutionally Vague.4

3) The Claims of the Named Plaintiffs Are Typical of the Class.....10

4) The Named Plaintiffs Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....12

B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) Are Satisfied.....13

II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE DEFENDANT CLASS..... 15

A. The Proposed Defendant Class Satisfies the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a).....16

1) The Defendant Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement and Joinder Is Impracticable.16

2) Defenses Will Be Common to All Members of the Defendant Class.17

3) The Defenses of Named Defendants Are Typical of the Defendant Class.....18

4) The Defendants Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Defendant Class.19

B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....19

1) The Defendant Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1).....19

2) The Defendant Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....20

(A) Lack of Interest in Individually Controlling the Defense20

(B) Absence of Litigation Against Class Members.....21

(C) Desirability of Concentrating the Litigation in the District.....21

(D) Unlikelihood of Difficulty in Managing This Class Action22

(E) Predominance23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health v. Rosen</i> , 110 F.R.D. 576 (N.D. Ohio 1986)	16
<i>Alvarado Partners, L.P. v. Mehta</i> , 130 F.R.D. 673 (D. Colo. 1990).....	17
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19,21,23
<i>Autry v. Mitchell</i> , 420 F. Supp. 967 (E.D.N.C. 1976)	16
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	10
<i>Bell v. Disner</i> , No. 3:14-CV-91, 2015 WL 540552 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 10, 2015).....	17,18
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	5, 14
<i>Black v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 156 (S.D. W. Va. 1996).....	4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	4,7,8,9
<i>Bullock v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cty.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 556 (D. Md. 2002).....	3,4,7,8,10,12
<i>Bumgarner v. NCDOC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 452 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	5
<i>Callahan v. Wallace</i> , 466 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>City of Ann Arbor Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Products Co.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 247 (D.S.C. 2010).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	6,7

Colautti v. Franklin,
 439 U.S. 379 (1979)10

Comer v. Life Ins. Co. of Alabama,
 No. C/A 0:08-228-JFA, 2010 WL 233857 (D.S.C. Jan. 14, 2010).....23

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
 269 U.S. 385 (1926)6

Cuthie v. Fleet Reserve Ass’n,
 743 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D. Md. 2010)3

Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n,
 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)2

Dameron v. Sinai Hosp. of Baltimore, Inc.,
 595 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Md. 1984).....12

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)10

DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....10

Doe v. Heckler,
 576 F. Supp. 463 (D. Md. 1983).....12

Fariasantos v. Rosenberg & Assocs., LLC,
 303 F.R.D. 272 (E.D. Va. 2014)9

Floyd v. City of New York,
 283 F.R.D. (S.D.N.Y. 2012)11

Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.,
 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W. Va. 2015) 22,23,24

Gray v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.,
 444 F. App’x 698 (4th Cir. 2011)23

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)6

Harris v. Graddick,
 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984)..... 16,17

Harris v. Rainey,
 299 F.R.D. 486 (W.D. Va. 2014).....8,12,13,14

Henry v. Jefferson Cty. Planning Comm’n,
 No. 99-2122, 215 F.3d 1318, 2000 WL 742188 (4th Cir. 2000)6

Holsey v. Armour & Co.,
 743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984) 7,13

Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)3

J.D. v. Nagin,
 255 F.R.D. 406 (E.D. La. 2009).....15

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	6,7
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	20,24
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	11
<i>Marcera v. Chinlund</i> , 595 F.2d 1231, (2d Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Mateo-Evangelio v. Triple J Produce, Inc.</i> , No. 7:14-CV-302-FL, 2016 WL 183485 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 14, 2016)	20,22,23
<i>Matthews v. Buel, Inc.</i> , No. CA 7:11-162-TMC, 2012 WL 1825273 (D.S.C. May 18, 2012)	24
<i>Monaco v. Stone</i> , 187 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	16
<i>Montague v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:09-687-JFA, 2010 WL 4156365 (D.S.C. Oct. 19, 2010)	21,22,23
<i>Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC</i> , 309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015)	3,10,13,17,23
<i>Olvera-Morales v. Int’l Labor Mgmt. Corp., Inc.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 250 (M.D.N.C. 2007)	7
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	6,10,24
<i>Paxman v. Campbell</i> , 612 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Plotnick v. Computer Scis. Corp. Deferred Comp. Plan for Key Execs.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01002, 2016 WL 1704158 (E.D. Va. Apr. 26, 2016)	4
<i>R.A.G. ex rel. R.B. v. Buffalo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2014)	4,8,11
<i>R.A-G ex rel. R.B. v. Buffalo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 12-CV-960S, 2013 WL 3354424 (W.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013)	11,14
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1457 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	16
<i>Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1583-DCN, 2015 WL 5554332 (D.S.C. Sept., 21 2015)	4
<i>Scott v. Clarke</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2014)	4,5,14
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	6

Strawser v. Strange,
 105 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2015)16

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
 312 F.R.D. 312 (East. Dist. VA, Jan.7, 2016)..... 21,22,23

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) 13,20,23

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)4, 8,8,10,24

Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 595 F.3d 164, 179–80 (4th Cir. 2010)9

Whitt v. Wells Fargo Fin., Inc.,
 664 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D.S.C. 2009)9

Other Authorities

2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 5:6 (5th ed. 2012)..... 17

7A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1763 (3d ed. 2005)
 5,11,13,21,22

Brian A. Reaves, *Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, 2008*, NCJ 233982
 (Bureau of Justice Statistics), July 2011 17

Note, *Defendant Class Actions*, 91 Harv. L. Rev. 630 (1978)..... 16,18,24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2,15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 20,21
